506575157 03/25/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6621936

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN GERVAIS	04/17/2019
SARA DURNING	08/25/2020
AMANDA BUCHANAN	04/17/2019
NA-HYUN SOPHIE PARK	04/17/2019
GREGORY JAMES HAMILTON	09/24/2020
MIGUEL MARTIN C. FLORENDO	04/17/2019
GARY JOSEPH FERNANDES	04/16/2019
NIKOLAY TZANKOV MARKOV	09/24/2020
BRIDGET LENNON	08/29/2020
TRISTAN RODZEN	08/20/2020
JAMES GRIMMER	08/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK
Street Address:	66 WELLINGTON STREET
Internal Address:	15TH FLOOR, TD TOWER
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5K 1A2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17212254

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(416)362-0823 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-868-1482

Email: Isalehoun@ridoutmaybee.com **Correspondent Name: RIDOUT & MAYBEE LLP** Address Line 1: 250 UNIVERSITY AVENUE

Address Line 2: 5TH FLOOR

REEL: 055717 FRAME: 0689 506575157

PATENT -

Address Line 4: TO	RONTO, CANADA M5H 3E5	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52382-3045	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN MARTIN	
SIGNATURE:	/SM/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2021	
Total Attachments: 13		
source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignn	nent#page1.tif	
source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignn	nent#page2.tif	
source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignn	nent#page3.tif	
source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignn	source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignment#page4.tif	
source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignment#page5.tif		
source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignment#page6.tif		
source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignment#page7.tif		
source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignment#page8.tif		
source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignment#page9.tif		
source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignn	nent#page10.tif	

source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignment#page11.tif source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignment#page12.tif source=18090-DCX-US-PAT-Assignment#page13.tif

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

- 1) Steven GERVAIS
- 2) Sara DURNING
- 3) Amanda BUCHANAN
- 4) Na-Hyun Sophie PARK
- 5) Gregory James HAMILTON
- 6) Miguel Martin C. FLORENDO
- 7) Gary Joseph FERNANDES
- 8) Nikolay Tzankov MARKOV
- 9) Bridget LENNON
- 10) Tristan RODZEN
- 11) James GRIMMER

has/have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

AUTOMATED TELLER DEVICE HAVING ACCESSIBILITY CONFIGURATIONS

for which a United States Patent application was filed on <u>April 24, 2019</u> and accorded application serial number <u>16/392,905</u> (further identified by Attorney Docket No. 52382-3032 and TD Reference No. 18090-DCX-IDF, hereinafter the "Patent Application"), and

WHEREAS, **The Toronto-Dominion Bank** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, CANADA, having a place of business at 66 Wellington Street West, TD Tower, 15th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1A2, has acquired or is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to all Letters Patent, in the United States of America, Canada, and throughout the world, which may be granted and issued therefore throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each of the undersigned, I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon the Patent Application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, re-issues or extensions of the Patent Application or Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the inventions in any foreign country or countries including priority rights derived from any application for the inventions in any country;

Page 1 of 13

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agrees/agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers without charge which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute the Patent Application, and any and all substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or extensions thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon the Patent Application, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on the inventions; and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute any and all further papers without charge which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to the Patent Application and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, in the United States of America, Canada, and foreign countries, which may be granted upon the Patent Application, and any substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, re-issues or extensions thereof, and upon any foreign applications;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorizes/authorize and requests/request the Patent Office to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the Patent Application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or extensions of the Patent Application, and each and every reissue of the Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize Ridout & Maybee LLP to insert the application serial number and filing date of the above-noted applications when known.

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) each individually hereby represent and warrant that I have read and fully understand the terms and provisions hereof, have had an opportunity to obtain independent legal advice, and have executed this assignment based upon my own judgment and advice of independent legal counsel (if sought), or alternatively, have waived the right to obtain independent legal counsel.

Page 2 of 13

Inventor 1:
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Toronto, ON this 11 day of April , 2019 Steven GERVAIS
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Madalina Minnear, whose full Post Office address is 66 Wellington It W., 15th Floor, Toronto, ON MIN/142 was personally present and did see the above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.
(Signature of Witness)

Inventor 2:				
EXECUTED at (City, Province)	<u> 700010,</u>	ON, this	<u>25</u> day of _	1025 2020
		Mun		
	Sara DŨ	ŔNING /	y	
	STATEMENT	BY WITNESS	wer ^e	
1. Shen Dealin		, wh	ose full Post	Office address is
91 High Field 22. To	ronto, ON,	M462T9,	(ana ja	was
personally present and did see the	. *			
Assignment.				
	. ^	j.		
	aluk			1
	(Signatu	re of Witness)		

Inventor 3:
EXECUTED at (City, Province) (A), this 1 day of ARL, 2019
Amanda BUCHANAN
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I. Machina Minnear , whose full Post Office address is
66 Wellington St. W., 15th Floor, Toronto, ON MS/1/12 was
personally present and did see the above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.
(Signature of Witness)

Inventor 4:
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Towarto of this I day of April . 2019
Gophi Perch
Na-Hyun Sophie PARK
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Madalina Minnear , whose full Post Office address is
66 Wellington St. W. 15th Floor, Toranto, ON MSK/AZ was
personally present and did see the above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.
<u>adada</u>
(Signature of Witness)

			m	
33.02	1000	3313	200	
44.4		MASS.		110000

EXECUTED at (City, Province) County, ON this 21 day of September 2020

Gregory James HAMILTON

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I. <u>Life Royal Chev</u>, whose full Post Office address is <u>Minho Tild Toxon to to MG-486</u> was personally present and did see the above named person, who is known to me, execute the above Assignment,

(Signature of Witness)

Inventor 6:
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Toronto, ON , this 17 day of April , 2019
Miguel Martin & FLORENDO
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Madalina Winner , whose full Post Office address is
66 Wellington St. W., 15th Floor, Toronto, ON MSK 1/12 was
personally present and did see the above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.
(Signature of Witness)

Page 8 of 13

Inventor 7:
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Toronto, ON , this 16 day of April , 2019
Gary Joseph FERNANDES
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Madalina Hinnear, whose full Post Office address is
66 Wellington St. W., 15th Floor, Toronto, ON MS4 1A2 was
personally present and did see the above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.
(Signature of Witness)

Inventor 8:	
EXECUTED at (City, Province)	5 RD NTO, DN, this 24 day of SEP, 2020
	Hyperb
	Nikolay Tzankov MARKOV
	Timothy Thumber 1111 11111
;	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
1,	, whose full Post Office address is
	was
personally present and did see the	above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.	
	(Signature of Witness)

Page 10 of 13

TO Reference No. 18(79) CC 84() Dans Name: Ridout & Mayte LD

,2020

		****		COLUMN TO		*****		****	****			00000				• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		•••••													 *****			X-2.0.		X . X				
****		***														· •	*****	*****	*****				2002	*****	. 2.5			24.3	•	200		LAX		V		X . X			SIL	****
																× ::	****	***		****		3	S:::3		. 2.5			333	≪ :			111				X . X	100	****	de	****
																•	****					3.			ः	. 8.	1	333	*	Χ.		w		***				*****	100	***
																•						3.			- 53	٠å.	33	333	×	Χ.		w		***				****	ue	***
																•			•			4.			T,	٠â.	33	333	×	Χ.,	 	•••		•			***	****	ue	•••
										¥					Ų,	٠,			3 .	w	1	41			n	Ų.	11	313	×	۷.,		w				* *	***	****		***
															ď	٠,			3 6	·v	1	41	L.		L,	Ų.	3)	313	×.	۷.		•••	•	***		* *	***	***		***
											١.,			,	ď	٠,			3 6	·v	1	41			n	Ų.	. 1	333	۶.	۲.		•••	•	**		•	***	***		
					•••	٠.		۸,		į	۸,		m	, e	ď	``i	11		2 &	y	1	4)	L)		n	Ų.	4)	313	Х.	۲.	 	···	*	**		•				***
			**		****	٧.,		ĸ,	'n.	į	۸,	34	m	æ	ď	ì	u		2,6	S	1	4)	L.		n	Ų.	41	333	×.	۲.		···	*			•	***	***		
				m		٧.		O	'n.	. 1	۸,	w	m	æ	ď	1	48		2 4	¥	1	۱	L.	 .	n	¥		m	۶.	۲.		···	*			•				•
			•	m	57 1	١.,	11	O	'n	į	'n	οv	m	œ	W.	ì	u		2,6	¥		4)	W		r	Ų.	.11	333	≋.	٤.		·	*	•				***		
			¥	m	m) 9	11	O	'n	. 1	'n	ov.	m	cc	N.		11		2,6	¥	. 1	4)		 .	r	¥.		m	×.	۲.	 	•••	*	•		•	***		**	
ě.	v		·	m	EI.) a	ŧ i	O	ŋ	. 1	'n	ov	m	œ	N(ù	44	*	2,6	¥		4)	W		r	Ų.	.1)	m	8.	٠.		cac	*			•				
×	v	n	Ŋ	m	EI) 8	11	O	13	. 1	'n	0 V	ın	œ	N(À	16		2,6	w		٠,	L.	 .	n	Ų.		1113	8.	۴.		·	*	**	•••	* *	***			
×	¥	N	¥	m	EI) 8	ŧ i	O	ŋ	. 1	'n	ov	m	œ	N(ù	11	. *	2.6	¥	. 1	41	u)		n	Ų.	31	m	8	۴.	 	ccc	*			• •		****		
ĸ	X		¥	m	EI.) a	11	O	Ŋ	. 1	'n	0 V	m	œ	M.	À	46		2,6	w	1	41	L)		n		31	m	8.	۴.		ccc	*	•		•	***	****		
£	X		¥	m M	EI.) a	u	O	Ŋ	. 1	'n	ov	m	œ	1	ì	11	. *	2.6	¥		4)	L)		n	¥.		m	8	۴.	 	Ç.C.	*	**	•••	•	***	***		

Edd Kon Surve

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

1. 18	Lynn Ber	h _i		vhose full	Post Offici	e address is
70	h.	Rd Ch	n,411/	V 08	003	was
sersonally pre-	sent and did sec	the above name	d person, who i	s known t	o me, exec	ine the above
\ssgmatt.						

(Signature of Witness)

Page 11 of 13

Inventor 10:
EXECUTED at (City, Province) HOWAY, ME, this 2016 day of AUGUM, 2020
Tristan RODZEN **
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
L HEIDI RODZEW, whose full Post Office address is
10 BON 132, MORWAY, ME, MYZET Was
personally present and did see the above named person, who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.
(Signature of Witness)

Inventor 11: EXECUTED at (City, Province) ARdley femusy was this \(\sum \) day of \(\sum \) and \(\sum \) 2020
James GRIMMER
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Winda John Niedle Lod 15, whose full Post Office address is 1271 5. Luck Office above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment. (Signature of Witness)